
AND 2025 TOTAL TOWN TAX LEVY TO BE COLLECTED IN 2026

EXPENDITURES REVENUES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 120,850.00$    STATE SHARED TAXES 148,899.29$     

PUBLIC SAFETY 39,000.00$      STATE AIDS 141,617.30$     

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 59,600.00$      OTHER 76,287.00$       

TRANSPORTATION 350,675.00$    

OTHER 52,250.00$      

DEBT SERVICE -$                 

CAPTIAL OUTLAY 29,150.00$      

GENERAL FUND 1,104.59$        

TOTALS 652,629.59$    366,803.59$    

TOTAL ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES 652,629.59$    

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES 366,803.59$      

AMOUNT REQUIRED FROM 2023 LEVY 285,826.00$      

2024 2025 2026

EXPENDITURES 761,060.00$    632,849.55$    652,629.59$    

REVENUES (477,877.00)$   (348,572.55)$   (366,803.59)$  

TOWN TAX LEVY 283,183.00$    284,277.00$    285,826.00$     

PERCENTAGE OF TOWN TAX MILL RATE INCREASE (DECREASE) 0%

2023 MILL RATE 1.33 2024 MILL RATE 1.33 2025 MILL RATE 1.33

CASH BALANCE (ESTIMATE) AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025 250,000.00$      +

*3 months estimated

BUDGET DETAIL AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY APPOINTMENT WITH THE CLERK/TREASURER

BONNIE TIMM

CLERK/TREASURER

PRESENTATION HEARING AND ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSED 2026 BUDGET

SUMMARY BUDGET FOR 2026

BUDGET COMPARISONS

TOWN OF TWO RIVERS

7650 CTH O

TWO RIVERS, WI 54241

BUDGET HEARING AND SPECIAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING AND SPECIAL MEETING WILL BE HELD

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2025 AT 6:00 P.M. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE



2025 2026

ACTUAL BUDGET

LOCAL PROPERTY TAX 284,429.22$   285,826.00$   

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING             ----

STATE SHARED TAXES 145,373.70$   * 148,899.29$   

.

STATE AIDS

HIGHWAY 113,761.74$   121,917.30$   

DNR-FOREST LANDS 2,253.53$       2,200.00$       

FIRE INSURANCE 10,237.62$     10,000.00$     

RECYCLE GRANT 7,817.08$       7,500.00$       

COUNTY BRIDGE AID 626.09$          -$                

OTHER

LICENSES AND FEES           5,262.04$       * 4,810.00$       

HOUSE NUMBERS -$                * $

SERVICES TO PRIVATE PARTIES 6,974.25$       * 6,200.00$       

INTEREST/DIVIDENDS 21,308.59$     * 18,500.00$     

TRIP PROGRAM -$                -$                

IN LIEU OF TAXES 10,429.01$     10,777.00$     

TRASH BAG SALES 29,900.00$     * 29,000.00$     

CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 7,000.00$       7,000.00$       

MISC. REVENUES

TOTALS 645,372.87$   652,629.59$   

*3 MONTHS ESTIMATED

DETAIL OF REVENUES



2025 2026

ACTUAL BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TOWN BOARD 45,000.00$       * 45,000.00$        

PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,518.00$         * 16,350.00$        

CLERK-TREASURER 25,664.64$       * 28,000.00$        

ASSESSOR 11,303.58$       12,500.00$        

SPECIAL ACCOUNTING 7,455.00$         9,000.00$          

ELECTIONS 3,981.07$         10,000.00$        

PUBLIC SAFETY

CONSTABLE 2,550.00$         * 4,300.00$          

FIRE PROTECTION 27,925.14$       * 34,700.00$        

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

HEALTH OFFICER -$                  * -$                  

WASTE DISPOSAL 8,100.00$         * 10,000.00$        

AMBULANCE 19,252.56$       23,200.00$        

RECYCLING OPERATION 24,910.84$       * 26,400.00$        

TRANSPORTATION

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 239,655.20$     * 295,675.00$      

SNOW REMOVAL 30,595.89$       * 40,000.00$        

HIGHWAY MACHINERARY MAINT. 15,000.00$        

OTHER

TOWN BUILDINGS 6,500.00$         * 6,500.00$          

INSURANCE 27,651.62$       32,000.00$        

CEMETERY 750.00$            * 750.00$             

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11,612.00$       * 13,000.00$        

DEBT SERVICE

PRINCIPAL LONG TERM DEBT -$                  -$                  

INTEREST LONG TERM DEBT -$                  -$                  

NEW AMBULANCE -$                  -$                  

CAPITAL OUTLAY

FIRE DEPT COMPUTER PROGRAM 360.00$            350.00$             

MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 3,600.05$         5,000.00$          

FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT 17,680.00$       * 23,800.00$        

TRIP PROGRAM -$                  

GENERAL FUNDGENERAL FUND 39,262.51$       1,104.59$          

TOTALS 555,328.10$     652,629.59$      

* 3 MONTHS ESTIMATED

DETAIL OF EXPENDITURES


